

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

## May 23, 2022

## **Bob Dixon reelected to NACo's Board of Directors**

*SPRINGFIELD, Mo.* – Greene County Presiding Commissioner, Bob Dixon, was reelected to the National Association of Counties' (NACo) Board of Directors as a representative for Missouri on Tuesday, May 10.

Dixon was first elected to the seat in May of 2021 and will continue to hold the seat for one year. The following are the responsibilities of NACo board members:

- Meet a minimum of 6 times per year for regularly scheduled board meetings.
- Attend any additional unscheduled or special session board meetings called by the President.
- Gather and present any concerns from the representative's state that relates to local operations to the board during regularly scheduled meetings.
- Disseminate all information presented from MAC (Missouri Association of Counties) and NACo to the representative's respected state officeholders.
- Financial oversight for the annual budget, expenditures, and revenues presented by the Treasurer.
- Evaluation of services to provide for adjustments, additions, and removal based on the desired needs of the membership.
- Constant evaluation of NACo's Mission Statement to ensure consistency and purpose.

"It has been a pleasure to serve Missouri on the NACo Board of Directors and I look forward to the opportunity to continue making a difference for our state and its member counties," said Bob Dixon. NACo was founded in 1935 and includes nearly 40,000 elected county officials and 3.6 million county employees. The goal of the organization is to strengthen counties and to foster healthy, safe and vibrant counties across America.

###

Greene County is the State of Missouri's fourth most populous county, serving approximately 295,000 people. Its mission is to provide all citizens of Greene County, including those in its cities, a safe and thriving community through excellent customer service, unparalleled dedication, and the efficient use of taxpayer dollars. The Greene County Commission is the executive body of Greene County operating under guidelines established in the Revised Statutes of the State of Missouri. Within that authority the Commission enacts ordinances, resolutions and policies, supervises the activities of county departments, fixes salaries, adopts the annual budget, provides for construction and other services, and conducts hearings on planning and zoning matters.

For additional information, contact Robert Jehle, Public Information Officer, at 417-844-4311 or rjehle@greenecountymo.gov.